REGULAR MEETING March 11, 2025

The Regular Meeting of the Jennings City Council was convened on the 11th day of March, 2025 at 5:30 p.m. in the Jennings City Council Chambers, 154 N. Main Street, Jennings, Louisiana with President Stephen VanHook and a quorum present.

Jennings City Council Members present: Carolyn Simon, District A; Johnny Armentor, District B; Clifton LeJeune, District C; Anthony LeBlanc, District D; Stephen VanHook, District E

Jennings City Council Members Absent: None

The Prayer was led by Mr. LeJeune and Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mr. Armentor.

It was moved by Mr. Armentor, seconded by Ms. Simon and carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to **APPROVE** the Minutes of the February 11, 2025 Regular Meeting.

Ordinance No. 1818 - an ordinance to approve the amendment to the charter of the Jefferson Davis Parish Economic Development Commission relative to adding the Town of Lake Arthur and the Jefferson Davis Parish Police Jury as members, and removing the Jefferson Davis Parish Tourist Commission from membership in the Jefferson Davis Parish Economic Development Commission, and providing authority for the Mayor to sign such on behalf of the City of Jennings and otherwise providing with respect thereto. It was motioned by Mr. LeJeune and seconded by Mr. LeBlanc to adopt Ordinance No. 1818. Mayor Henry Guinn explained that the amendment would allow the Jefferson Davis Parish Police Jury and Town of Lake Arthur to make their own appointments to the Jefferson Davis Parish Economic Development Commission to help govern economic development throughout Jefferson Davis Parish. After no public comments or questions, it was carried by unanimous yeas of roll call voice vote of those in attendance to ADOPT Ordinance No. 1818. Roll call vote: Yeas: Carolyn Simon, Clifton LeJeune, Anthony LeBlanc, Johnny Armentor & Stephen VanHook Nays: None Abstained: None Absent: None

Resolution No. <u>1805C</u> is **ON HOLD.**

With no further business on the agenda, it was moved by Mr. Armentor, seconded by Ms. Simon and carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to ADJOURN this Regular Meeting on March 11, 2025 of the Jennings City Council at 5:34 p.m.

ATTEST:

/s/Chad Crochet

Chad Crochet, Secretary Jennings City Council Stephen VanHook, President Jennings City Council